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Planning & Development 
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C. Special Use Permit 

 
 

PURPOSE:  
A request by Faulk & Foster, representing Verizon Communication, Inc, to permit a Major Wireless 
Telecommunication Facility.  The site is approximately 8.7 acres and lying along the south side of Skeet Club 
Road, approximately 800 feet east of Braddock Road (1520 Skeet Club Road).  
 
 
BACKGROUND:   
The staff report and the Planning & Zoning Commission’s recommendation are enclosed. 
 
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  
There is no budget impact. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED: 

 

A. Staff recommended approval of this request, as outlined in the attached staff report. 
 

B. On April 24, 2018, a public hearing was held before the Planning and Zoning Commission regarding Special 
Use 18-01.  The Planning & Zoning Commission recommended approval of this request, as outlined in the 
staff report and recommended by staff, by a vote of 6-2 with Mr. Armstrong and Ms. Stone voting in 
opposition to the request. 
 

 



PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 
 

Faulk & Foster           Special Use 18-01 (SU-18-01) 
At its April 24, 2018 public hearing, the Planning and Zoning Commission reviewed a request to 
permit a Major Wireless Telecommunication Facility in a Residential Single Family -3 (R-3) District.  
All members of the Commission were present, except for Mr. Andrew Putnam.  Mr. Robert Robbins, 
Development Services Administrator, presented the request and recommended approval as outlined 
in the staff report.   
 
Mr. Robbins offered the following information in response to questions by the Commission:  
 The proposed tower will be subject to the city’s building permit process.  As part of that process 

the applicant will submit engineering and material specifications, including foundation or footer 
specification, to ensure the tower construction meets requirements of the N.C. Building Code.   
The soil analysis information will also be required in evaluating the foundation during the 
permitting process. 

 All of the submitted information would also be reviewed by city staff prior to permit issuance. 
 
Speaking in favor of the request:  
Speaking in favor of the request on behalf of the applicant was James LaPann, zoning specialist with 
Faulk & Foster, 584 Laurel Lane, Lancaster, P.A.  Mr. LaPann offered the following comments: 
 The proposed wireless telecommunication facility is in compliance with the city’s Development 

Ordinance.  This location on the property was chooses to keep the tower away from adjacent 
residential dwellings and away from a stream and environmental constraints at the rear of the site. 

 According to the Federal Communications Commission, 70% of 911 calls are placed from a cell 
phone.  The requested tower will fill a gap in their client’s service area, which will significantly 
benefit area residents with increased coverage and safety. 

 He received an e-mail from Covenant Church United Methodist. Their main concern seemed to 
be with the stability of the soil and if the tower could be safely constructed.  Mr. LaPann stated 
that SME, an engineering firm, completed a geotechnical exploration of the soil on April 20, 2018.  
SME indicated that, based on their on-site exploration, the site is adaptable for the proposed tower. 

 An analysis by Sabre Industries, the company responsible for engineering the tower, was included 
in the zoning application. This analysis indicates that in the event of a failure, the tower is pre-
engineered to collapse within a 75-foot radius fall zone on the property. 

 
Speaking in opposition of the request:  
Speaking in opposition, on behalf of Covenant Church United Methodist, were Mr. Chris Coggins, 
2416 Tweedmore Court, High Point, and Mr. Wayne Marshall, 153 Marshall Smith Road, Colfax.  
These speakers had the following comments: 
 Soil Conditions:  The church has experience with the soil conditions in this area.  When they 

constructed a parking lot, adjacent to the proposed tower location, 6 to 8 feet of soil had to be 
removed to make a stable parking lot.  Furthermore, the church had to spend $18,500 to stabilize 
the wall on the south side of the educational building, which suffered damage related to the soil 
conditions.  The analysis by Sabre Industries only takes into account the potential failure of the 
tower from high winds and does not account for the soil composition and characteristics.   

 Safety Concerns: The 75-foot fall zone touches the eastern border of the church property near a 
playground area. The tower poses a risk to the children who use the playground daily. They 
requested the tower be moved 100 - 180 feet south to mitigate safety concerns. 

 



 

 

Planning & Zoning Commission Action    
 

The Planning and Zoning Commission recommended approval of the request by Faulk & Foster to 
permit a Major Wireless Telecommunication Facility, by a vote of 6-2, with Mr. Armstrong and Ms. 
Stone voting in opposition. 
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CITY OF HIGH POINT 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

STAFF REPORT 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT 18-01 

April 24, 2018 
 

Request 

Applicant: 

Faulk & Foster Real Estate, Inc., representing 

Verizon Communications, Inc. 

Owner: 

Jeffery Patton and Holly Dee Patton 

 

Proposal: A Special Use request to allow a Major Wireless Telecommunication Facility in a 

Residential Single Family-3 (R-3) District. 

 

Site Information 

Location: Lying along the south side of Skeet Club Road, approximately 800 feet 

east of Braddock Road (1520 Skeet Club Road). 

Tax Parcel Number: Guilford County Tax Parcel 0204401 

Site Acreage: Approximately 8.7 acres 

Current Land Use: Single family dwelling 

Physical  

Characteristics: 

The site has a moderate to severely sloping terrain and is heavy wooded.  

A perennial stream runs across the southern 1/3 of the property and the 

steeper terrain of the site is along this stream corridor.  Additionally, there 

is a 100-foot wide underground telephone line right-of-way running across 

the southern 1/3 of the property. 

Water & Sewer 

Proximity: 

A 12-inch City water line and an 8-inch & 16-inch sewer lines lies 

adjacent to the site along Skeet Club Road.  

General Drainage 

and Watershed: 

The site drains in a southeasterly direction and development is subject to 

the Oak Hollow Lake Watershed Critical Area (WCA) requirements.  

Engineered stormwater treatment measures are required for development 

with a total impervious surface area greater than 24% of the site.   
 

The southern half of the site is within Tier 3 of this WCA, which only 

permits two-dwelling units per acre for single family development or a 

maximum 35% built-upon area for other permitted uses. 
 

The northern half of the site is within Tier 4 of this WCA, which only 

permits two-dwelling units per acre for single family development or a 

maximum 50% built-upon area for other permitted uses. 

Overlay Districts Oak Hollow Lake Watershed Critical Area (WCA) – Tier 3 and Tier 4 

 

Adjacent Property Zoning and Current Land Use 

North: R-3 Residential Single Family-3 District Deep River Recreational Center 

and Park 

South: R-3 Residential Single Family-3 District Single family dwellings 

East: R-3 Church Church 

West: R-3 Residential Single Family-3 District Single family dwelling 
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Relevant Land Use Policies and Related Zoning History 

Community Growth 

Vision Statement: 

This request is not in conflict with the Community Growth Vision 

Statement. 

Land Use Plan Map 

Classification: 

The site has a Low-Density Residential land use classification.  This 

classification is primarily intended to accommodate single family 

detached dwellings on individual lots.  Development densities in these 

areas shall not exceed five dwelling units per gross acre.  

Land Use Plan Goals, 

Objectives &Policies: 

This request is neither in conflict with the goals and objectives of the 

Land Use Plan, nor does it promote those goals and objectives.  

Relevant Area Plan: Not applicable 

Community Growth 

Vision Statement: 

This request is not in conflict with the Community Growth Vision 

Statement. 

Zoning History: There has been no recent rezoning activity in this area.  Surrounding 

residential subdivisions were annexed and granted City zoning in the 

1980s and 1990s. 

 

Transportation Information 

Adjacent Streets: Name Classification Approx. Frontage 

Skeet Club Road Major Thoroughfare 75 ft. 

Vehicular Access: Via driveway access from Skeet Club Road. 

Traffic Counts: 

(Average Daily Trips) 

Skeet Club Road 15, 000 AADT     (NCDOT 2015 count) 

Estimated Trip 

Generation: 

Not applicable 

Traffic Impact 

Analysis: 

Required TIA Comment 

Yes No 
X 

Not applicable 

Pedestrian Access: Not applicable 
 

School District Information 

Not applicable to this special use request.   

 

Details of Proposal 

The Development Ordinance permits wireless telecommunication facilities, up to 60 feet in height, 

by right in all residential zoning districts.  A wireless telecommunication facility over 60 feet in 

height in a residential zoning district is considered a major wireless telecommunication facility and 

requires Special Use approval by City Council. 
 

The applicant, Faulk & Foster Real Estate, Inc., has submitted this application to allow a 145-foot 

high telecommunication tower on an 8.7-acre parcel that currently has a single family dwelling.  

Included with this application is a Special Use Permit that outlines site development conditions; a 

site plan; and supplemental documentation from the applicant justifying the request.  A summary of 

this proposal is as follows: 

• Location:  A wireless telecommunication structure is proposed to be installed, within a 100-foot 

by 100-foot fenced in area, on the northeastern portion of the site approximately 385 feet south 

of Skeet Club Road. 
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• Tower Type and Maximum Height:  A 145-high monopole style telecommunication tower is 

proposed to be installed.   

• Co-location (shared use of tower):  A minimum of four (4) antenna locations will be provided. 

• Access:  Access for use and maintenance of the proposed facility will be from the existing Skeet 

Club Road driveway used to serve the existing single family dwelling on the site. 

 

Findings 

A Special Use is an additional use to those permitted by right in a zoning district.  Such a use requires 

analysis for its potential impact on the proposed site and its impact on surrounding properties.  The 

purpose of the Special Use process is to allow the Planning and Zoning Commission and City 

Council an opportunity to perform this analysis. 
 

Section 2.4.11.C of the Development Ordinance requires that certain findings be made before a 

Special Use may be approved.  Based on the applicant’s submittal and proposed conditions, as they 

existed on the date of this report, the Planning and Development Department offers the following 

comments relative to these required findings. 
 

Will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located where proposed. 

Compliance All wireless facilities and support structures shall comply with or exceed current 

standards and regulations of the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), the 

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and any other agency of the State or 

federal government that regulates telecommunications facilities.  Furthermore, the 

Development Ordinance states that all wireless support structures shall not exceed 

200 feet in height and shall be setback a minimum distance necessary to insure the 

support structure will remain on site following collapse (its fall zone), as certified 

by a licensed professional engineer.   
 

Based on the following documentation submitted by the applicant, staff finds the 

request will not endanger the public health or safety: 

1. The applicant has submitted a “Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation” 

letter from the FAA dated February 27, 2018.  

2. A 145-foot tall structure is proposed, which is well under the 200-foot limit. 

3. The applicant has submitted a letter dated January 3, 2018, sealed by a 

professional engineer from Sabre Industries Tower and Poles, stating the 

proposed monopole structure will have a fall zone of 75 feet.  The site plan 

depicts the base of the tower structure as being over 75 feet from the northern, 

western and southern property lines and at least 75 feet from the eastern 

property line of the site. 

 

Complies with all required standards, conditions, and specifications of the Development 

Ordinance, including Chapter 4: Uses. 

Compliance Staff has reviewed the Special Use Permit plans and has determined the request 

meets or exceeds the standards of the Development Ordinance.  While the 

accompanying site plan shows the tower on a lessee space, the tower is required to 

be on a special purpose lot separate from the single family dwelling lot.  This will 

occur prior to development. 
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Will not substantially injure the value of the abutting land, or the special use is a public 

necessity; 

Compliance The applicant is placing the proposed telecommunication structure in a wooded 

portion of the property approximately 385 feet south of Skeet Club Road and more 

than 500 feet from the nearest residential dwelling.  The site abuts an existing 

31,000-square foot non-residential use (church); however, the proposed monopole 

structure will be to the rear of this church structure, near a gravel parking lot.   
 

Staff has not identified any evidence that the proposed wireless telecommunication 

structure will substantially injure the values of abutting properties.  Based on its 

proposed location, distance from adjacent residential dwellings and that fact it 

abuts an existing non-residential use, staff finds that the request would be in 

harmony with surrounding uses. 

 

Will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located. 

Compliance The northern portion of the site is at a higher elevation, which reduces the need to 

apply for a taller tower structure.  Also, the existing driveway will be used; thus, 

lessen environmental impact from grading and paving a longer access drive in this 

watershed critical area. 
 

Placement on the southern half of the property, behind the existing dwelling, would 

be closer to the abutting dwelling on the parcel to the west and be within Tier 3 of 

the watershed critical area that has more restrictive development standards.  

Finally, the southern portion of the site is encumbered by a perennial stream that 

requires a 200-foot wide stream buffer (100 feet on both sides of stream) and a 

separate 100-foot wide underground telephone easement.   

 

Is in general conformity with the City's adopted policy guidance. 

Compliance Wireless communication facilities are permitted in all zoning districts, subject to 

applicable uses and district standards.  The proposal to establish a 145-foot 

monopole structure at this location does not conflict with adopted policy guidance 

documents. 
 

 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends approval 

Based upon the conditions in the attached Special Use Permit application and the preliminary 

findings of fact, staff finds that the request will be compatible with the surrounding zoning and in 

harmony with adjacent development in this area.  The Planning and Development Department 

recommends approval of the accompanying Special Use Permit to allow a 145-foot tall wireless 

communication facility structure in a Residential Single Family-3 (R-3) District.   
 

 

Report Preparation 

This report was prepared by Planning and Development Department staff member Herbert 

Shannon Jr. AICP, Senior Planner, and reviewed by Robert Robbins AICP, Development Services 

Administrator and Lee Burnette AICP, Director. 
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT 18-01 
CITY OF HIGH POINT, NORTH CAROLINA 

April 24, 2018. 
(Submitted) 

 
THE CITY OF HIGH POINT CITY COUNCIL, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2.4.11, SPECIAL 
USE, OF THE CITY OF HIGH POINT DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, APPROVED A 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT AND SITE PLAN FOR THE FOLLOWING USE, SUBJECT TO THE 
FOLLOWING CONDITION(S): 
 
USE: Major Wireless Telecommunication Facility 

a. Type – Monopole  
b. Maximum Height – 145-feet 
c. Co-location (shared use of tower):  A minimum of four (4) antenna locations will be 

made available (see Special Use Permit plan). 
 
CONDITIONS:    
Special Use Permit Plan: 
Development shall be in accordance with the attached Special Use Permit site plan.  This Special 
Use Permit and approved site plan are perpetually binding on this property, unless subsequently 
amended as provided in the Development Ordinance or until a use otherwise permitted in the 
zoning district is established. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:   
An approximately 8.7-acre parcel lying along the south side of Skeet Club Road, approximately 800 
feet east of Braddock Road (1520 Skeet Club Road). 
 

This Special Use Permit and approved site plan are perpetually binding upon the above-described 
property, unless subsequently amended as provided in the Development Ordinance or until a use 
otherwise permitted in the zoning district is established. 
 

This Special Use Permit shall become void after eighteen (18) months from the date of City Council 
approval unless the Special Use authorized has begun and/or a footing inspection has been approved.  
If the Special Use authorized is discontinued for a period exceeding eighteen (18) months or replaced 
by a use otherwise permitted in the zoning district, then the Special Use shall be deemed abandoned 
and this Special Use Permit shall be null and void and of no effect.  If for any reason any condition 
imposed in this Special Use Permit is found to be illegal or invalid, then this Special Use Permit shall 
be null and void and of no effect. 
 

The issuance of this Special Use Permit authorizes the filing of an application for a building permit, 
site plan, subdivision or other development approval as required by the Development Ordinance. 
 

SPECIAL USE RMIT 18-01 AND THE ACCOMPANYING SITE PLAN WERE APPROVED BY 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF HIGH POINT, NORTH CAROLINA ON THE XXTH DAY OF 
XXXXXXXXXXXXX, 2018. 
 
 
______________________________________    __________________ 
Lisa B. Vierling         Date 
City Clerk 













 
 
 

Supporting Documentation 
SU-18-01 
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Obstruction Evaluation Group
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Aeronautical Study No.
2018-ASO-322-OE
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Issued Date: 02/27/2018

Network Regulatory
ALLTEL COMMUNICATIONS OF NORTH CAROLINA LP
5055 North Point Pkwy
NP2NE Network Engineering
Alpharetta, GA 30022

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Monopole SILVER FOX - Deep River Community Park - B
Location: High Point, NC
Latitude: 36-02-11.79N NAD 83
Longitude: 79-58-53.59W
Heights: 861 feet site elevation (SE)

149 feet above ground level (AGL)
1010 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

_____ At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 L Change 1.

This determination expires on 08/27/2019 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.



Page 2 of 6

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the
structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5933, or andrew.hollie@faa.gov. On
any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2018-ASO-322-
OE.

Signature Control No: 352469529-358171038 ( DNE )
Andrew Hollie
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Case Description
Frequency Data
Map(s)

cc: FCC



Page 3 of 6

Case Description for ASN 2018-ASO-322-OE

Proposed 149' monopole. If marking/lighting is required dual/med. is requested.  For questions contact, Nate
 Peterson 770-797-1144.
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Frequency Data for ASN 2018-ASO-322-OE

LOW
FREQUENCY

HIGH
FREQUENCY

FREQUENCY
UNIT ERP

ERP
UNIT

6 7 GHz 55 dBW
6 7 GHz 42 dBW
10 11.7 GHz 55 dBW
10 11.7 GHz 42 dBW

17.7 19.7 GHz 55 dBW
17.7 19.7 GHz 42 dBW
21.2 23.6 GHz 55 dBW
21.2 23.6 GHz 42 dBW
614 698 MHz 1000 W
614 698 MHz 2000 W
698 806 MHz 1000 W
806 901 MHz 500 W
806 824 MHz 500 W
824 849 MHz 500 W
851 866 MHz 500 W
869 894 MHz 500 W
896 901 MHz 500 W
901 902 MHz 7 W
929 932 MHz 3500 W
930 931 MHz 3500 W
931 932 MHz 3500 W
932 932.5 MHz 17 dBW
935 940 MHz 1000 W
940 941 MHz 3500 W
1670 1675 MHz 500 W
1710 1755 MHz 500 W
1850 1910 MHz 1640 W
1850 1990 MHz 1640 W
1930 1990 MHz 1640 W
1990 2025 MHz 500 W
2110 2200 MHz 500 W
2305 2360 MHz 2000 W
2305 2310 MHz 2000 W
2345 2360 MHz 2000 W
2496 2690 MHz 500 W
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TOPO Map for ASN 2018-ASO-322-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2018-ASO-322-OE
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Project Need Overview:
The primary objective for this project is to improve service quality in the area between existing sites Penny Road and 
Uwharrie Lake, primarily in Palladium area.  Due to the large distances from existing cell sites , the indoor residential 
and commercial overage in the area is reduced which results in low data throughput and an increase in drop calls in 
the area.  Detail is provided supporting slides.

Our engineering data also shows that this area is experiencing 4G data overloads for the Penny Road and Uwharrie
Lake gamma sector. This site does a good job of moving commercial traffic onto a more localized site, better able to 
serve this area.

Additional details and explanations follow in this presentation.
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Introduction:
Coverage and/or capacity deficiencies are the two main drivers that prompt the need for a new 
wireless communications facility (WCF).  Most WCF provide a mixture of both capacity and coverage 
for the benefit of the end user.

Coverage describes the existence or lack of wireless service in an area.  The request for improved 
service often comes from our customers or emergency services personnel that have no service or poor 
service.  Coverage used to refer to the ability to make or place a call in vehicles, however, as usage 
patterns have shifted, coverage is now determined based on whether or not sufficient WCF exist to 
provide a reliable signal inside of buildings and residential areas, as well.  Historically, when wireless 
was still in its infancy, coverage was the primary means to measure the effectiveness of the network in 
a given area.

Capacity is the metric used to determine if sufficient wireless resources exist and is now the primary 
means to measure how a community’s wireless needs are being addressed.  “Five bars” no longer 
means guaranteed coverage and capacity because each WCF has a limited amount of resources to 
handle voice calls, data connections and data volume.  When these limits are reached and the WCF 
becomes overloaded (meaning there is more demand than signal to service it), the user experience 
quickly degrades preventing customers from making/receiving calls or getting applications to run.   A 
WCF short on capacity could also make internet connections time out or delay information to 
emergency response personnel.
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Coverage is best shown via coverage maps.  RF engineers use tools that take into account 
terrain, vegetation, building types, and WCF specifics to model the existing coverage and 
prediction what we expect to see with the addition of a proposed WCF.  

Coverage also changes depending on which frequencies are used. Most phones today use 
3G at 800 MHZ or 4G at 700 MHz spectrum which are considered low frequencies. Low 
frequencies can travel further distances than then the higher 1900 MHz and 2100 MHz 
frequencies now being employed due to increased capacity demands.  Operating at higher 
frequencies makes it necessary for carriers to install substantially more wireless facilities to 
achieve the same coverage as one tower operating on the lower frequencies.

Explanation of Wireless Coverage
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Capacity is the amount of resources that a WCF has to service customer demand. Verizon 
utilizes sophisticated programs and customer feedback to monitor current usage trends 
and to forecast future needs.  Because it takes an average of 2‐3 years to complete a WCF, 
we have to start the process of adding a new WCF several years in advance of when the 
WCF will be needed.  

Location, Location, Location.  A good capacity WCF needs to be in the center of a user 
population which insures that traffic is evenly distributed around the WCF.  A typical WCF is 
configured into three sectors (like a pie cut into three pieces), with each slice (sector) 
having 33% of the WCF resources.  If one sector is under‐utilized, it’s resources can not 
necessarily be diverted to another sector.  Therefore, optimal performance is only obtained 
when all three sectors have an even traffic distribution.

Explanation of Wireless Capacity
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Wireless Data Growth

Each year Verizon sees large increases in how much data its customers need.  As the resolution of the pictures we 
send increases, the quality of the video we watch improves and the complexity of the applications grow, we 
commonly see tremendous growth year‐over‐year.

Machine to Machine communications will also increase the data burden on wireless networks, as over the next five 
(5) years more and more services that improve our safety and make our lives easier will be available over the wireless 
infrastructure , such as:

‐ Cars that notify 911 when an airbag deploys.
‐ “Driverless” cars needing traffic data and maps to reach your destination as quickly as possible.
‐ Medical monitors that will alert us should a loved one neglect taking their prescription drugs.
‐ Home alarms that notify you when your child arrives home from school.
‐ Smart street lights that notify the city when they are not working.
‐ City garbage cans that let people know when they need to be emptied.
‐ Tracking watches will aid in finding lost Alzheimer patients.

Explanation of Wireless Data Growth
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A common question received is “Are the radio emissions safe?”

Verizon goes to great effort to ensure that all of its projects meet the standards established by the FCC to ensure safety 
of the public and its employees.    How this site measures in comparison with this standard is detailed in a report 
included with the zoning application for this site (Include if legally approved).   The links below are to three reputable 
organizations that have performed extensive reviews of the science available on this subject and have good 
educational articles on the results of their research.  

World Health Organization
http://www.who.int/peh‐emf/about/WhatisEMF/en/index1.html

America Cancer Society
http://www.cancer.org/cancer/cancercauses/othercarcinogens/athome/wireless facilityular‐phone‐towers

FCC Radio Frequency Safety
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio‐frequency‐safety‐0

Radio Emission Safety…
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Existing Coverage
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Proposed Candidate  Coverage
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It is recommended to proceed with the proposed Verizon candidate. The 
proposed candidate provides better coverage than the evaluation site as shown 
in early sections.

The proposed candidate location also provides better distribution of traffic 
between sectors allowing users to enjoy higher data speeds.

Conclusion
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HERBERT SHANNON JR

From: Chris Coggins <chris@american-woodcrafters.com>
Sent: Monday, April 23, 2018 7:21 PM
To: JIM ARMSTRONG; OZZIE HOUGH; TOM KIRKMAN; ANGELA MCGILL; JOHN MCKENZIE; ANDREW 

PUTNAM; MARIE STONE; MARK WALSH; RAY WHEATLEY
Cc: jim.lapann@faulkandfoster.com; YeagerD@faulkandfoster.com; ptparkerrs@outlook.com; 

traci@juvotelecom.com; 'jeffclark@clarkfirmpc.com; HERBERT SHANNON JR; 
bob.robbins@highpoint.gov; lee.burnette@highpoint.gov.; dritchie@triad.rr.com; 'Linda Faircloth' 
(lfaircloth@coldwellbanker.com); jtenreep@northstate.net; Greta939@aol.com; Gilleysinc@aol.com; 
cchastain071@gmail.com; kylewhiteappraisals@triadbiz.rr.com; nljkritter@northstate.net; 'Lynn 
Ritter' (Lynn.Ritter@AccredoHealth.com) (Lynn.Ritter@AccredoHealth.com); darren@covenant-
church.com; Wayne Marshall

Subject: Regarding the Public Hearing on 4/24/18 for Special Use Permit Case 18-01
Attachments: Letter to Planning & Zoning dated 4.23.18.pdf; Letter to Mr. LaPann 12.18.17.pdf; Response from 

Faulk & Foster 12.19.17.pdf; Letter Responding back to Mr. LaPann 12.21.17.pdf

Planning & Zoning Commission members: 
 
I am an active member of Covenant Church United Methodist and currently serve as the Trustee Team Chairman.  In 
regard to the upcoming public hearing scheduled for April 24, 2018 the Trustees wanted to share with you our concerns 
prior to the meeting so everyone would fully understand our issues that we strongly feel need to be addressed.  I am 
attaching a letter addressed to the Planning and Zoning Commission that summarizes our concern.  In addition, I am 
attaching several letters submitted to the Zoning Specialist back in December that summarized a number of concerns that 
we feel have not been fully addressed.   
 
I am respectfully submitting this information to the entire committee in hopes that the information can be reviewed by 
each member prior to the public hearing. 
 
We look forward to hearing your thoughts in regard to our concerns. 
 
Best regards,    
 
J. Chris Coggins 
Trustee Chair 
Covenant Church United Methodist 
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